

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL APPEAL NO. 67 OF 2015

Shri Sunil Agarwal and Ors. ...Appellants
V/s.
Laxmi Ventures (Bombay) Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 20613 OF 2021**

Mr. Allan David with Ms. Yashita Bhardwaj i/b MZM Legal LLP for the Appellants.

Mr. Rohan Sawant with Mr. Jigar Parmar and Ms. Pranali Vyas i/b Khaitan & Co. for Respondents no. 1, 3 and 4.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 27th JUNE, 2025

PC. :

1. When the matter is called out, it is pointed out to this Court that the Interim Application (L) No. 20613 of 2021 is for bringing the legal heirs of the deceased Respondent No. 2 on record. This Court is also informed that out of the four legal heirs, two legal heirs viz. the Respondents No. 3 and 4 are already on record and that it is in respect of the other two legal heirs that this Application would have to be heard.

2. Mr. David, learned Counsel appears for the Appellant and submits that the two legal heirs viz. 2(a) and 2(b), have been served and undertakes to file affidavit of service within a period of two weeks.

3. Mr. Sawant, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents No. 1, 3 and 4 has no objection if the Interim Application is allowed.

4. It is also observed that the Interim Application is on lodging number. Let objections be removed and registered number be obtained within a period of two weeks, failing which the Interim Application to stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

5. Subject to the above, list on **17th July, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)